

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CYNTHIA PAGE,
Plaintiff,

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of New York; HOWARD
A. ZUCKER, in his official capacity as
Commissioner, Department of Health of the State
of New York,
Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-732 (DNH/TWD)

Hon. David N. Hurd

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT8

I. Standard for Issuing a Preliminary Injunction8

II. Plaintiff Satisfies the Factors for Granting a Preliminary Injunction8

 A. Plaintiff Will Clearly Succeed on the Merits of Her Constitutional Claims.....8

 B. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Injunctive Relief.....13

 C. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in Favor of Granting the Injunction14

 D. Granting the Injunction Is in the Public Interest.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
880 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....8

Aptheker v. Sec. of State,
378 U.S. 500 (1964).....11

Baldwin v. G. A. F. Seelig, Inc.,
294 U.S. 511 (1935).....10

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....13

Cantwell v. Conn.,
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....3

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....12

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....12

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....8

Conn. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. OSHA,
356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004).....13

Coronel v. Decker,
No. 20-cv-2472 (AJN), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53954 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020).....14

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher,
70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)14

Dunn v. Blumstein,
405 U.S. 330 (1972).....11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....13

Emp’t Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....2

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)13

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....14

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Mass.,
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 1-3

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 4682 (2d Cir. 1996).....13

McGowan v. Md.,
366 U.S. 420 (1961).....9

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of N.Y.,
615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010).....8

Mitchell v. Cuomo,
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984).....14

NAACP v. Ala.,
377 U.S. 288 (1964).....12

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....11

Paul v. Va.,
8 Wall. 168 (1869).....10

Phillips v. City of N.Y.,
775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015).....3

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....3

Raymond v. Chi. Union Traction Co.,
207 U.S. 20 (1907).....9

Republican Party v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....13

Roberts v. Neace,
No. 2:20cv054 (WOB-CJS), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77987 (E.D. Ky. May 4, 2020).....1

Roberts v. Neace,
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)1, 3

Ross v. Moffitt,
417 U.S. 600 (1974).....9

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999).....10, 11, 12

Saget v. Trump,
375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)14

Sajous v. Decker,
No. 18-cv-2447 (AJN), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86921 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018)14

Seal v. Morgan,
229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000)12

Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.,
584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....10

Shapiro v. Thompson,
394 U.S. 618 (1969).....11

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960).....11

Skinner v. Okla.,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....8

Soos v. Cuomo,
No. 1:20-cv-651 (GLS/DJS), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111808 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020)3

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
No. 19-A1044, 590 U.S. ____ (May 29, 2020)2

Statharos v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,
198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999).....13

Sterling v. Constantin,
287 U.S. 378 (1932).....3

United States v. Guest,
383 U.S. 745 (1966).....11

<i>United State v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	11
<i>United States v. Traitz</i> , 807 F.2d 322 (3d Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Williams v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	9
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art IV, § 2.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(2)(D)	5
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2(2)	6
